
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

M.K., a minor by and through his father and next friend, Gregg Koepf,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PEARL RIVER COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT; P.B., a minor by and through his parents;
P.A., a minor by and through his parents; I.L., a minor by and through his parents; L.M., a minor
by and through his parents; W.L., a minor by and through his parents; ALAN LUMPKIN,
individually and as Superintendent; CHRIS PENTON, individually and as employee; AUSTIN
ALEXANDER, individually and as employee; STEPHANIE MORRIS, individually and as
employee; TRACEY CRENSHAW, individually and as employee; BLAKE RUTHERFORD,
individually and as employee; JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

LISA BROWN
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA WOLLAND
Attorney
U.S. Department of Education
Office of the General Counsel
400 Maryland Ave., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20202-0001

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER
JASON LEE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-1915

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	
Title IX prohibits discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation.	8
A. <i>Bostock</i> 's reasoning establishes that Title IX, like Title VII, bars discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation.....	8
1. <i>Bostock</i> held that Title VII's prohibition against discrimination because of sex encompasses discrimination based on sexual orientation.....	9
2. <i>Bostock</i> 's analysis applies equally to Title IX and establishes that it, too, bars discrimination based on sexual orientation.	10
B. The district court's contrary conclusion is premised on mistaken legal analysis.	16
1. Title IX's causation standard is not stricter than Title VII's.	16
2. Title IX provides adequate notice for Spending Clause purposes that it proscribes discrimination based on sexual orientation.	18

C. Alternatively, the sexual-orientation discrimination at issue here is sex discrimination under Title IX because it is based on the failure to conform with gender stereotypes.....23

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024).....	15
<i>Adams v. School Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	16, 23
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	19
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	17
<i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3, 19, 21
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Doe v. Columbia Coll. Chi.</i> , 933 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	12, 15
<i>Doe v. William Marsh Rice Univ.</i> , 67 F.4th 702 (5th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	14, 24
<i>EEOC v. WC&M Enters., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	3, 13
<i>Gossett v. Oklahoma</i> , 245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14, 25
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 976 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	15, 22
<i>Hall v. Millersville Univ.</i> , 22 F.4th 397 (3d Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	24-25
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	20-21
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11-12
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	11
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	11, 13
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	3
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	18-19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	23-24
<i>Radwan v. Manuel</i> , 55 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2022)	12-13
<i>Sheppard v. Visitors of Va. State Univ.</i> , 993 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2021)	13

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Students & Parents for Priv. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016),
report and recommendation adopted,
 2017 WL 6629520 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2017) 22-23

Taylor-Travis v. Jackson State Univ., 984 F.3d 1107 (5th Cir. 2021) 12, 17

Trudeau v. University of N. Tex., 861 F. App’x 604 (5th Cir. 2021)12

United States v. Price, 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....3

University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar, 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....9

Wallace v. Performance Contractors, Inc., 57 F.4th 209 (5th Cir. 2023).....5

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), *cert. dismissed*, 583 U.S. 1165 (2018)25

Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist., 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011).....25

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc., 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc),
aff’d sub nom. Bostock, 590 U.S. 644 24-25

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 118

STATUTES:

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
 42 U.S.C. 2000e.....3
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) 4, 7, 9-10
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m).....4
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g).....4

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
 20 U.S.C. 1681.....1
 20 U.S.C. 1681(a) *passim*

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
20 U.S.C. 1682.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1).....	4
 RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
 REGULATIONS:	
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 3 C.F.R. 298 (1980 comp.)	1
Exec. Order No. 13,988, § 1, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	2
28 C.F.R. 0.51	2
28 C.F.R. 54.605	1
34 C.F.R. 106.81	1
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Memorandum from Pamela S. Karlan to Federal Agency Civil Rights Directors and General Counsels (Mar. 26, 2021), https://perma.cc/Y43R-M5RG	2
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> (unofficial version released on Apr. 19, 2024), https://perma.cc/U3UP-TWLN	1-2
